
Pronouncement of the Final Decision Regarding the Investigation about 17 

Jewelry Shops operating in Çerkezköy and Kapaklı Provinces in Tekirdağ 

According to Article 49 of the Act no 4054 on the Protection of Competition 

 
 

As a result of the investigation conducted in response to the claim that jewelry shops 
operating in Çerkezköy and Kapaklı provinces in Tekirdağ violated the Act no 4054 on the 
Protection of Competition by means of colluding and fixing gold purchase and sales prices,  
considering all the evidence, information and documents collected, the report prepared,  
the written pleas and the explanations made during the hearing, the following final decision 
numbered 21-38/553-267 was taken in the meeting of the Competition Board dated 
12.08.2021. It was decided UNANIMOUSLY that: 

 
 

a) 
1. Burak Kuyumculuk Sanayi ve Ticaret Limited Şirketi, 
2. Can Kuyumculuk & Gümüşçülük- Fatma CAN, 
3. Çerkezköy Kuyumculuk Gayrimenkul Danışmanlığı Limited Şirketi, 
4. Çerkezköy Turkuaz Kuyumculuk Sanayi ve Ticaret Limited Şirketi, 
5. Filiz Çelik- Alkon Kuyumculuk, 
6. İsmail Altıntaş Kuyumculuk Mobilya Elektrikli Ev Aletleri ve Dayanıklı Tüketim 

Malları, 
7. Kenan Uyanık – Ege Kuyumcusu, 
8. Metin Kuyumculuk –Metin SIRAÇA, 
9. M-S  Seçkin  Kuyumculuk  Makine  Enerji  İnşaat  Mühendislik  Nakliye  

Emlak Sanayi ve Ticaret Limited Şirketi, 
10. Murat İnci Pırlanta Kuyumculuk ve Emlak Sanayi Ticaret Limited Şirketi, 
11. Öz & El Kuyumculuk Mimarlık Müh. İnşaat ve Malz. Day. Tük. Malları Tarım 

Hay. Oto. Akaryakıt Gıda Kırt. Rest. Unlu Mal. Otelcilik Turz. San. ve Tic. Ltd. 
Şti., 

12. Sedat Çelik-Sedat Kuyumculuk, 
13. Selçuklu Kuyumculuk Sanayi ve Ticaret Limited Şirketi, 
14. Sıla Sarrafiye ve Kuyumculuk İnşaat Taahhüt İthalat İhracat Limited Şirketi, 
15. Tevfik Albayrak – Sinan Şen Albayrak Kuyumculuk, 
16. Trakya  Kapaklı  Kuyumculuk  Emlak  İnşaat  ve  İnşaat  Malzemeleri  

Otomotiv Petrol Tekstil İletişim Matbaacılık Radyo ve Televizyon Turizm 
Sanayi Ticaret Limited Şirketi, 

17. Turhan Sarrafiye Kuyumculuk Ticaret ve Limited Şirketi 
 

violated Article 4 of the Act no 4054, 



b) Therefore, according to the provisions of the third paragraph of Article 16 of the same Act 
and Article 5(1)(b) and 7(1) of the “Regulation on Fines to Apply in cases of Agreements, 
Concerted Practices and Decisions Limiting Competition, and Abuse of Dominant Position”, on 
the basis of the annual gross income accrued at the end of the financial year 2020 and 
determined by the Board,  totally 263.818,04 TL administrative fines shall be imposed to 

 
1. Burak Kuyumculuk Sanayi ve Ticaret Limited Şirketi 

2. Can Kuyumculuk & Gümüşçülük- Fatma CAN 

3. Çerkezköy Kuyumculuk Gayrimenkul Danışmanlığı Limited Şirketi 

4. Çerkezköy Turkuaz Kuyumculuk Sanayi ve Ticaret Limited Şirketi 

5. Filiz Çelik- Alkon Kuyumculuk 

6. İsmail Altıntaş Kuyumculuk Mobilya Elektrikli Ev Aletleri ve Dayanıklı Tüketim 
Malları 

7. Kenan Uyanık – Ege Kuyumcusu 

8. Metin Kuyumculuk –Metin SIRAÇA 

9. M-S Seçkin Kuyumculuk Makine Enerji İnşaat Mühendislik Nakliye Emlak Sanayi ve 
Ticaret Limited Şirketi 

10. Murat İnci Pırlanta Kuyumculuk ve Emlak Sanayi Ticaret Limited Şirketi’ne, 

11. Öz & El Kuyumculuk Mimarlık Müh. İnşaat ve Malz. Day. Tük. Malları Tarım Hay. 
Oto. Akaryakıt Gıda Kırt. Rest. Unlu Mal. Otelcilik Turz. San. ve Tic. Ltd. Şti. 

12. Sedat Çelik-Sedat Kuyumculuk 

13. Selçuklu Kuyumculuk Sanayi ve Ticaret Limited Şirketi 

14. Sıla Sarrafiye ve Kuyumculuk İnşaat Taahhüt İthalat İhracat Limited Şirketi 

15. Tevfik Albayrak – Sinan Şen Albayrak Kuyumculuk 

16. Trakya  Kapaklı  Kuyumculuk  Emlak  İnşaat  ve  İnşaat  Malzemeleri  Otomotiv   
Petrol Tekstil İletişim Matbaacılık Radyo ve Televizyon  Turizm  Sanayi  Ticaret 
Limited Şirketi’ne ve 

17. Turhan Sarrafiye Kuyumculuk Ticaret ve Limited Şirketi 

 
 
The decision can be appealed before Ankara Administrative Courts within 60 days as of the 
notification of the reasoned decision. 


